


Updated Background 

A fundamental review of all Scheme Options for a combined USP and USI project was carried out by TMP/Addison 
Conservation/Hardies Cost Consultants/Shepherd Surveyors/Ewan Mackay Property/Vine Hotels and was issued 
October 2017 and March 2018 see Appendices overleaf. 

Currently the professional team are assessing critically the scheme costs for Options 1, 2, 3 and 5  and their combined aim is to 
tighten all cost options and variables and then the non viability per option can be assessed and discussed with the relevant Heritage and 
Planning stakeholders late 2018/ early 2019 

In the interim the Development Appraisals have been split at a highly indicative level based on if USP and USI did 
not combine, which reflects the legal position and which reinforce the scale of the Deficit that requires to be bridged 
and funded 

Split Development Appraisals Scheme Options 1, 2, 5 
 
Year 2018  Combined Deficit Draft G.Floor Deficit     Draft Upper Floors   Combined GDV 
 
Option 1  -£18,099,005  - £25M   7M+   £4,765,263 
 
Option 2 - £14,765,002)  - £24M   £9M - £12M  £13,412,818 
 
Option 3 - £13,880, 648  - £23M                £12M - £16M                 £18,412,818 
 
Option 5 - £ 13,525,028  - £23M   £11M -  £15M  £19,354,697 
 
For Comparison - Year 2000 Scheme + £4M On Completion + £3.4M Ground Floor and £600k Upper Floors 
 
Current values- Feb 2016 (Titles separate) 
 

 
Ground Floor 

 
- £6.8m 

 
Upper Floors 

 
+ £2.0m 

 

The commercial marketplace won’t fund this deficit and as far back as 1996 only circa £2M of grant funding was 
required to bridge the “commercial” funding gap”. The now massive scheme deficit were caused by CPO problems 
and since 2010 the deficit has just got worse and worse.  

Key Commercial Funding Non Viability Facts 
 
1996 = £1.35M Deficit - £1.35M Grant Funding awarded - GCC’s CPO does not work 
 
2000 = £2M Deficit - £1.1M Grant Funding awarded - GCC’s CPO still does not work 
 
2010 = £8M Deficit, £2.5M Grant Funding - GCC’s CPO has failed 
 
2018 = £25M Deficit - No Grant Funding - GCC admits a Contract Breach after 19 years 
 
2019 = Fund the Deficit then circa - £28M - or assess Façade Retention/even New Build??? 

 

Derek J Souter – Director USP/USD/USI 



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

March 2018 Scheme Options 

 
• J & E Shepherd Combined Versions 1 to 7.  Page 43-80 

 
• Vine Hotels - Hotel Market Commentary.  Page 81-84 

 
• Ewan Mackay Property - Leisure/Restaurant Commentary.  Page 85-87 
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T  H  E    M  O  R  R  I  S  O  N    P  A  R  T  N  E  R  S  H  I  P  
 

C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S    A  N  D    P  R  I  N  C  I  P  A  L    D  E  S  I  G  N  E  R  S  

 

OPTION 6 
All as per Option 4 plus: 
 
Incorporating the Mitchell Street, multi storey, car park into the development and there-bye create 
Thomson – MacIntosh Mews.  
 
This will create a direct public link between Union Street and Mitchell Street via the multi level 
commercial and social hub achieved by combining both sites. This will naturally link and 
considerably enhance the presence of the Eye Centre. 
 
By combining both sites and that length of Union Lane between the two buildings creates an 
opportunity for two basement levels across the combined site, but subject to the level of the water 
table. 
 
The upper level basement may be secure car parking while the lower basement may be a 
substantial plant room and additional service accommodation. 
 
This design concept would feature the existing façade of the Egyptian Halls as the signature to the 
entire development. This multi level development is seen as having a diversity of uses throughout. 
The fact that leisure facilities incorporating a range of panoramic sky terraces at the top of the 
building are widely accessible will help enable a celebration of the City’s skyline. 
 
THE CORRESPONDING COST SUMMARY TO SERVICED SHELL STATUS BY HARDIES 
PROPERTY AND CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS WAS PREPARED AND ISSUED ON 22

nd 
AUGUST 2017 AS FOLLOWS: 
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T  H  E    M  O  R  R  I  S  O  N    P  A  R  T  N  E  R  S  H  I  P  
 

C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S    A  N  D    P  R  I  N  C  I  P  A  L    D  E  S  I  G  N  E  R  S  

 

GIVEN THAT OPTION 6 IS RADICALLY DIFFERENT TO OPTIONS 1 TO 5 IT IS IMPORTANT 
TO INDICATE POTENTIAL FUTURE USES FOR OPTION 6 AS FOLLOWS: 
 
WITHIN THE AREA OF THE ORIGINAL EGYPTIAN HALLS: 
 
Bars and bistros at ground floor. 
 
Car parking, ancillary accommodation to bars and bistros, and plant rooms within the basement 
areas. 
 
Hotel (without restaurant) at upper floor levels, with lift access from the underground car park and 
the ATRIUM. 
 
Open plan offices at upper floor levels with access from the basement car park and the ATRIUM. 
 
 
ATRIUM STRADDLING THE EGYPTIAN HALLS, UNION LANE AND THE CAR PARK. 
 
An open plan, social and ‘pop up’ commercial concourse with ‘’feature internal landscape’’ and 
visual connections to the various uses at ground floor and all upper storeys.  
 
 
CAR PARK SITE 
 
Retail and or commercial spaces at ground floor. 
 
Commercial or open plan office spaces at first and second floor level. 
 
Open plan office spaces at all storeys above ground floor level. 
 
Flats / loft apartments/ apartotel from second floor and all storeys above. 
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T  H  E    M  O  R  R  I  S  O  N    P  A  R  T  N  E  R  S  H  I  P  
 

C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S    A  N  D    P  R  I  N  C  I  P  A  L    D  E  S  I  G  N  E  R  S  

 

OPTION 7 (Previously referred to as Option 6B) 
 
All as per OPTION 2 plus: 
 
Adding one additional storey on top of those two additional storeys already included. 
 
Incorporating the Mitchell Street, multi storey, car park into the development and there-bye create 
Thomson – MacIntosh Mews.  
 
This will create a direct public link between Union Street and Mitchell Street via the multi level 
commercial and social hub achieved by combining both sites. This will naturally link and 
considerably enhance the presence of the Eye Centre. 
 
By combining both sites and that length of Union Lane between the two buildings creates an 
opportunity for two basement levels across part of the combined site in addition to the one 
basement level under the Egyptian Halls, but subject to the level of the water table. 
 
The upper level basement may be secure car parking while the lower basement in both instances 
may be a substantial plant room and additional service accommodation. 
 
This design concept would retain a substantial part of the existing Egyptian Halls and feature the 
existing façade of the Egyptian Halls as the signature to the entire development. This multi level 
development is seen as having a diversity of uses throughout. The fact that leisure facilities 
incorporating a range of panoramic sky terraces at the top of the building are widely accessible will 
help enable a celebration of the City’s skyline. 
 
THE CORRESPONDING COST SUMMARY TO SERVICED SHELL STATUS BY HARDIES 
PROPERTY AND CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS WAS PREPARED AND ISSUED ON 14

th 
FEBRUARY 2018 AS FOLLOWS: 
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T  H  E    M  O  R  R  I  S  O  N    P  A  R  T  N  E  R  S  H  I  P  
 

C  H  A  R  T  E  R  E  D    A  R  C  H  I  T  E  C  T  S    A  N  D    P  R  I  N  C  I  P  A  L    D  E  S  I  G  N  E  R  S  

 

GIVEN THAT OPTION 7 IS RADICALLY DIFFERENT TO OPTIONS 1 TO 5 IT IS IMPORTANT 
TO INDICATE POTENTIAL FUTURE USES FOR OPTION 7 AS FOLLOWS: 
 
WITHIN THE AREA OF THE ORIGINAL EGYPTIAN HALLS: 
 
This option is based upon keeping, repairing, upgrading and extending the existing building. All 
new works will therefore have to work within the limitations set by the retained building. 
 
Bars and bistros at ground floor. 
 
Ancillary accommodation to bars and bistros, and plant rooms within the basement level. 
 
Hotel (without restaurant) at upper floor levels, with lift access from the underground car park and 
the ATRIUM. 
 
OR 
 
Open plan offices at upper floor levels with access from the basement car park and the ATRIUM. 
 
 
ATRIUM STRADDLING THE EGYPTIAN HALLS, UNION LANE AND THE CAR PARK. 
 
An open plan, social and ‘pop up’ commercial concourse with ‘’feature internal landscape’’ and 
visual connections to the various uses at ground floor and all upper storeys.  
 
 
CAR PARK SITE 
 
Retail and or commercial spaces at ground floor. 
 
Commercial or open plan office spaces at first and second floor level. 
 
Open plan office spaces at all storeys above ground floor level. 
 
Flats / loft apartments/ apartotel from second floor and all storeys above. 
 
 
 
 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
Many accounts describe Alexander ‘Greek’ Thomson as having been as practical and as 
commercial as he was caring and creative. If he was presented with today’s challenges of finding a 
solution to keep the Egyptian Halls, would he do so at all costs or would he be more radical? 
 
 
 
 
Signed 
 
The Morrison Partnership & Addison Conservation and Design 
 

042





044



045



 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  
 Option 1 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 

 27 February 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  19,000  9.47  180,000  180,000 
 Offices  4  32,380  12.50  101,188  404,750 
 Totals  5  51,380  584,750 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  180,000  YP  @  10.0000%  10.0000 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  10.0000%  0.8264  1,487,603 
 Re-Letting Void  (180,000)  YP 2yrs @  10.0000%  1.7355 

 PV 15yrs @  10.0000%  0.2394  (74,785) 
 1,412,818 

 Offices 
 Market Rent  404,750  YP  @  9.0000%  11.1111 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  9.0000%  0.8417  3,785,222 
 Re-Letting Void  (404,750)  YP 3yrs @  9.0000%  2.5313 

 PV 10yrs @  9.0000%  0.4224  (432,777) 
 3,352,445 
 4,765,263 

 NET REALISATION  4,765,263 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (18,099,005) 

 (18,099,005) 
 Legal Fee  20,000 
 Survey  5,000 

 25,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  19,000 ft²  372.56 pf²  7,078,612 
 Offices  32,380 ft²  101.46 pf²  3,285,388 
 Totals  102,760 ft²  10,364,000  10,364,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  1,036,400 
 1,036,400 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  15,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  87,713 
 Letting Legal Fee  75,000 

 177,713 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  71,479 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  23,826 

 95,305 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (20,119) 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 1 updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 Construction  20,119 
 Letting Void  212,797 
 Total Finance Cost  212,797 

 TOTAL COSTS  3,812,210 

 PROFIT 
 953,052 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  15.34% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  9.29% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  9.85% 

 IRR  Out of Range 

 Rent Cover  1 yr 8 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 1 updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 Initial 
 MRV 

 180,000 
 404,750 
 584,750 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 1 updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 1 updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
 Option 2 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 

 27 February 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Hotel  118  49,088  244.46  101,695  12,000,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  19,000  9.47  180,000  180,000 
 Hotel  1  32,400  0  0 
 Totals  2  51,400  180,000 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  180,000  YP  @  10.0000%  10.0000 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  10.0000%  0.8264  1,487,603 
 Re-Letting Void  (180,000)  YP 2yrs @  10.0000%  1.7355 

 PV 15yrs @  10.0000%  0.2394  (74,785) 
 1,412,818 
 1,412,818 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  13,412,818 

 NET REALISATION  13,412,818 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (14,765,002) 

 (14,765,002) 
 Legal Fee  20,000 
 Survey  20,000 

 40,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  19,000 ft²  408.92 pf²  7,769,400 
 Hotel  32,400 ft²  183.04 pf²  5,930,600 
 Totals  119,488 ft²  13,700,000  13,700,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  1,370,000 
 1,370,000 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  15,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  27,000 
 Letting Legal Fee  75,000 

 117,000 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  201,192 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  67,064 

 268,256 

 TOTAL COSTS  10,730,254 

 PROFIT 
 2,682,564 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 2 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  1.68% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  10.00% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  10.66% 

 IRR  Out of Range 

 Rent Cover  14 yrs 11 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 0.000%)  N/A 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 2 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Initial 
 MRV 

 180,000 

 180,000 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 2 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 2 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  
 Option 3 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 

 27 February 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Hotel  156  16,536  1,028.06  108,974  17,000,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  19,000  9.47  180,000  180,000 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  180,000  YP  @  10.0000%  10.0000 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  10.0000%  0.8264  1,487,603 
 Re-Letting Void  (180,000)  YP 2yrs @  10.0000%  1.7355 

 PV 15yrs @  10.0000%  0.2394  (74,785) 
 1,412,818 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  18,412,818 

 NET REALISATION  18,412,818 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (13,880,648) 

 (13,880,648) 
 Legal Fee  30,000 
 Survey  30,000 

 60,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Acquisition Costs  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  19,000 ft²  408.92 pf²  7,769,400 
 Hotel  16,536 ft²  499.13 pf²  8,253,600 
 Totals  54,536 ft²  16,023,000  16,023,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  1,602,300 
 1,602,300 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  30,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  27,000 
 Letting Legal Fee  125,000 

 182,000 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  276,192 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  92,064 

 368,256 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (32,239) 
 Construction  32,239 
 Letting Void  375,347 
 Total Finance Cost  375,347 

 TOTAL COSTS  14,730,256 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 3 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 PROFIT 
 3,682,562 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  1.22% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  10.00% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  10.66% 

 IRR  Out of Range 

 Rent Cover  20 yrs 6 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 3 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

 Initial 
 MRV 

 180,000 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 3 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow  

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 3 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
 Option 4 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 

 27 February 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  19,000  15.79  300,000  300,000 
 Office  4  37,976  20.00  189,880  759,520 
 Totals  5  56,976  1,059,520 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  300,000  YP  @  10.0000%  10.0000 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  10.0000%  0.8264  2,479,339 
 Re-Letting Void  (300,000)  YP 2yrs @  10.0000%  1.7355 

 PV 15yrs @  10.0000%  0.2394  (124,642) 
 2,354,697 

 Office 
 Market Rent  759,520  YP  @  9.0000%  11.1111 
 (1yr Rent Free)  PV 1yr @  9.0000%  0.9174  7,742,304 
 Re-Letting Void  (759,520)  YP 3yrs @  9.0000%  2.5313 

 PV 10yrs @  9.0000%  0.4224  (812,114) 
 6,930,190 
 9,284,887 

 NET REALISATION  9,284,887 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (13,624,562) 

 (13,624,562) 
 Legal Fee  20,000 
 Survey  20,000 

 40,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  19,000 ft²  326.73 pf²  6,207,826 
 Office  37,976 ft²  85.92 pf²  3,262,800 
 Totals  116,469 ft²  9,470,626  9,470,626 

 Contingency  10.00%  947,063 
 947,063 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  15,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  158,928 
 Letting Legal Fee  75,000 

 248,928 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  139,273 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  46,424 

 185,698 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (19,171) 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 4 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Construction  19,171 
 Letting Void  160,157 
 Total Finance Cost  160,157 

 TOTAL COSTS  7,427,909 

 PROFIT 
 1,856,977 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  14.26% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  9.26% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  9.82% 

 IRR  Out of Range 

 Rent Cover  1 yr 9 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 4 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Initial 
 MRV 

 300,000 
 759,520 

 1,059,520 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 4 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 4 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
 Option 5 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 

 27 February 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Hotel  156  71,592  237.46  108,974  17,000,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  21,517  13.94  300,000  300,000 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  300,000  YP  @  10.0000%  10.0000 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  10.0000%  0.8264  2,479,339 
 Re-Letting Void  (300,000)  YP 2yrs @  10.0000%  1.7355 

 PV 15yrs @  10.0000%  0.2394  (124,642) 
 2,354,697 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  19,354,697 

 NET REALISATION  19,354,697 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (13,525,028) 

 (13,525,028) 
 Legal Fee  30,000 
 Survey  30,000 

 60,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  21,517 ft²  326.73 pf²  7,030,200 
 Hotel  71,592 ft²  129.83 pf²  9,294,800 
 Totals  126,649 ft²  16,325,000  16,325,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  1,632,500 
 1,632,500 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  30,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  45,000 
 Letting Legal Fee  125,000 

 200,000 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  290,320 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  96,773 

 387,094 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (32,818) 
 Construction  32,818 
 Letting Void  404,196 
 Total Finance Cost  404,196 

 TOTAL COSTS  15,483,762 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 5 Updated.wcfx 
  ARGUS Developer Version: 7.60.001  Date: 27/02/2018  
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 PROFIT 
 3,870,935 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  1.94% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  10.00% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  10.66% 

 IRR  Out of Range 

 Rent Cover  12 yrs 11 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 

  Project: C:\Users\circle\Desktop\GLASGOW FILES\Emma Mackay\Egyptian Halls\Option 5 Updated.wcfx 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Hall 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Initial 
 MRV 

 300,000 
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 Egyptian Halls  
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
 Option 6 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 
 13 March 2018 

071



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls  
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 New Hotel  156  108,974  17,000,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  8,643  60.00  518,580  518,580 
 Offices  1  74,056  27.50  2,036,540  2,036,540 
 Totals  2  82,699  2,555,120 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  518,580  YP  @  7.0000%  14.2857 
 (1yr Rent Free)  PV 1yr @  7.0000%  0.9346  6,923,632 
 Re-Letting Void  (518,580)  YP 2yrs @  7.0000%  1.8080 

 PV 15yrs @  7.0000%  0.3624  (339,830) 
 6,583,801 

 Offices 
 Market Rent  2,036,540  YP  @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  6.5000%  0.8817  27,623,606 
 Re-Letting Void  (2,036,540)  YP 3yrs @  6.5000%  2.6485 

 PV 10yrs @  6.5000%  0.5327  (2,873,378) 
 24,750,228 
 31,334,029 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  48,334,029 

 NET REALISATION  48,334,029 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (13,113,201) 

 (13,113,201) 
 Legal Fee  20,000 
 Survey  50,000 

 70,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs (Exc NCP / SP)  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  Units  Unit Amount  Cost 

 New Hotel  156 un  144,936  22,610,000 

 ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 
 Retail  21,517 ft²  326.73 pf²  7,030,200 
 Offices  92,688 ft²  35.20 pf²  3,262,800 
 Totals  114,205 ft²  10,293,000  32,903,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  3,290,300 
 3,290,300 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  50,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  15.00%  383,268 
 Letting Legal Fee  25,000 

 458,268 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls  
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  725,010 
 Sales Legal Fee  0.50%  241,670 

 966,681 
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (37,195) 
 Construction  40,747 
 Letting Void  4,088,627 
 Total Finance Cost  4,092,179 

 TOTAL COSTS  38,667,227 

 PROFIT 
 9,666,802 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  6.61% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  6.60% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  6.88% 

 IRR  15.94% 

 Rent Cover  3 yrs 9 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls  
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Initial 
 MRV 

 518,580 
 2,036,540 
 2,555,120 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Egyptian Halls  
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 
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 Option 7  

 Egyptian Halls 
 84-100 Union Street 
 Glasgow 

 Development Appraisal 
 J&E Shepherd 
 13 March 2018 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Option 7  

 Summary Appraisal for Phase 1 

 Currency in £ 

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  ft²  Rate ft²  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Hotel  134  45,090  310.49  104,478  14,000,000 

 Rental Area Summary  Initial  Net Rent 
 Units  ft²  Rate ft²  MRV/Unit  at Sale 

 Retail  1  7,481  60.81  454,944  454,944 
 Offices  1  59,718  25.00  1,492,950  1,492,950 
 Totals  2  67,199  1,947,894 

 Investment Valuation 
 Retail 
 Market Rent  454,944  YP  @  7.0000%  14.2857 
 (1yr 3mths Rent Free)  PV 1yr 3mths @  7.0000%  0.9189  5,972,143 
 Re-Letting Void  (454,944)  YP 3yrs @  7.0000%  2.6243 

 PV 10yrs @  7.0000%  0.5083  (606,927) 
 5,365,216 

 Offices 
 Market Rent  1,492,950  YP  @  6.5000%  15.3846 
 (2yrs Rent Free)  PV 2yrs @  6.5000%  0.8817  20,250,357 
 Re-Letting Void  (1,492,950)  YP 3yrs @  6.5000%  2.6485 

 PV 10yrs @  6.5000%  0.5327  (2,106,421) 
 18,143,936 
 23,509,153 

 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  37,509,153 

 NET REALISATION  37,509,153 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (17,233,625) 

 (17,233,625) 
 Legal Fee  75,000 
 Survey  10,000 

 85,000 

 Other Acquisition 
 Site Assembly Costs (Exc NCP / SP)  10,000,000 

 10,000,000 
 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
 Construction  ft²  Rate ft²  Cost 

 Retail  18,901 ft²  411.06 pf²  7,769,400 
 Offices  82,441 ft²  220.48 pf²  18,177,000 
 Hotel  63,249 ft²  57.05 pf²  3,608,600 
 Totals  164,591 ft²  29,555,000  29,555,000 

 Contingency  10.00%  2,955,500 
 2,955,500 

 MARKETING & LETTING 
 Marketing  50,000 
 Letting Agent Fee  7.75%  150,962 
 Letting Legal Fee  5.00%  97,395 

 298,356 
 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  0.75%  281,319 
 Sales Legal Fee  1.00%  375,092 

 656,410 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Option 7  
 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 5.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 
 Land  (202,130) 
 Construction  257,508 
 Letting Void  3,635,306 
 Total Finance Cost  3,690,684 

 TOTAL COSTS  30,007,326 

 PROFIT 
 7,501,827 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  25.00% 
 Profit on GDV%  20.00% 
 Profit on NDV%  20.00% 
 Development Yield% (on Rent)  6.49% 
 Equivalent Yield% (Nominal)  6.61% 
 Equivalent Yield% (True)  6.89% 

 IRR  15.78% 

 Rent Cover  3 yrs 10 mths 
 Profit Erosion (finance rate 5.000%)  4 yrs 6 mths 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
 Option 7  

 Initial 
 MRV 

 454,944 
 1,492,950 
 1,947,894 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  J&E SHEPHERD 
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www.vinehotels.co.uk
Vine Hotels, Chesterfield Road South, Sheffield, S8 8BW  |  Telephone: +44 (0) 114 282 8216  |  E-mail: info@vinehotels.co.uk

EXPERTS IN HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT

	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
21st	September	2017.	
	
Derek	Souter	
Director	
26	Foundry	Lane	
Dundee	
DD4	6AY	
	
Ref:	Union	Street	Hotel	
	
Dear	Derek,	
	
Thank	you,	for	asking	me	to	look	at	a	basic	feasibility	of	the	Union	Street	site	and	bringing	our	trading	
projections	up	to	date.	
	
It	is	likely	that	the	best	option	for	this	site	remains	an	upscale	hotel	operated	under	a	franchise	agreement	
with	one	of	the	major	international	brands.	
	
The	Glasgow	hotel	market	remains	strong	and	our	trading	numbers	reflect	this	and	the	central	and	
accessible	location	of	the	proposed	site	on	union	street.	
	
Based	on	the	numbers	attached	I	would	expect	the	following:	
	
118	bedrooms	would	have	a	value	on	completion	of	circa	£12m	and	a	mature	trading	value	of	£16m	based	
on	an	operating	profit	similar	to	those	attached.	I	would	expect	the	leasehold	rent	to	be	circa	£900,000	per	
annum	(should	a	tenant	be	available)	and	this	would	give	a	slightly	reduced	value	on	the	above.	
	
156	bedrooms	would	have	a	value	on	completion	of	circa	£17m	and	a	mature	trading	value	of	£21m	based	
on	an	operating	profit	similar	to	those	attached.	I	would	expect	the	leasehold	rent	to	be	circa	£1,185,600	
per	annum	(should	a	tenant	be	available)	and	this	would	give	a	slightly	reduced	value	on	the	above.	
	
Let	me	know	if	you	need	anything	further	at	this	stage.	
	
Kind	regards	
	

	
	
Garin	Davies	
Chief	Executive	
Vine	Hotels	
M.	0788	5555	725	
e.	garindavies@vinehotels.co.uk	

082



Upscale Hotel - Glasgow     
SUMMARY PROJECTIONS
Vine Hotels 156 roooms

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Occupancy % 61.00% 69.00% 76.00% 76.00% 76.00%
ADR £84.39 £91.65 £95.12 £98.35 £101.67
RevPar £51.48 £63.24 £72.29 £74.75 £77.27
Accommodation 2,931,152 3,600,800 4,116,261 4,256,037 4,399,708
Food 439,673 540,120 617,439 638,406 659,956
Beverage 146,558 180,040 205,813 212,802 219,985
Room Hire 87,935 108,024 123,488 127,681 131,991
Other 117,246 144,032 164,650 170,241 175,988
TOTAL REVENUE 3,722,563 4,573,016 5,227,651 5,405,167 5,587,629
Cost of Sales
Food 131,902 162,036 185,232 191,522 197,987
Beverage 36,639 45,010 51,453 53,200 54,996
Other 2,052 2,521 2,881 2,979 3,080
TOTAL COST OF SALES 170,593 209,567 239,566 247,701 256,063
Direct Payroll
Rooms 351,738 432,096 493,951 510,724 527,965
Contracted Housekeeping 208,400 241,625 273,494 276,956 283,447
Food and Beverage 235,958 252,056 288,138 297,923 307,980
Total Direct Payroll 796,096 925,777 1,055,584 1,085,603 1,119,392
Other Expenses
Rooms 434,168 503,287 568,193 582,473 596,754
Food and Beverage 20,225 24,846 26,509 29,367 30,358
Total Other Expenses 454,392 528,132 594,702 611,840 627,112
Departmental Income
Rooms 1,936,846 2,423,792 2,780,623 2,885,883 2,991,542
Food  and Beverage 249,441 344,236 395,408 406,877 420,612
Minor Operating Dept.
Room Hire / Other 203,129 249,535 285,257 294,943 304,900
Total Departmental Income 2,389,415 3,017,564 3,461,287 3,587,704 3,717,054
Undistributed Expenses
Salaries (inc. Leisure) 400,000 410,000 420,250 430,756 441,525
Administrative & General 223,354 274,381 313,659 324,310 335,258
Marketing 130,290 160,056 182,968 189,181 195,567
Repairs and Maintenance 93,064 114,325 130,691 135,129 139,691
Utilities and Property 279,192 342,976 392,074 405,388 419,072
Total Undistributed Expenses 1,125,900 1,301,738 1,439,642 1,484,764 1,531,113
GOP BEFORE FRANCHISE FEES 1,263,516 1,715,826 2,021,645 2,102,940 2,185,941
Brand Fees 263,804 324,072 370,463 383,043 395,974
Total Franchise Fees 263,804 324,072 370,463 383,043 395,974

Hotel Operating Profit 999,712     1,391,754  1,651,182  1,719,897  1,789,967  
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Upscale Hotel - Glasgow     
SUMMARY PROJECTIONS
Vine Hotels 118 Rooms

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Occupancy % 62.00% 70.00% 78.00% 78.00% 78.00%
ADR £86.28 £92.35 £96.32 £99.69 £103.18
RevPar £53.49 £64.65 £75.13 £77.76 £80.48
Accommodation 2,303,969 2,784,260 3,235,832 3,349,046 3,466,291
Food 345,595 417,639 485,375 502,357 519,944
Beverage 115,198 139,213 161,792 167,452 173,315
Room Hire 69,119 83,528 97,075 100,471 103,989
Other 92,159 111,370 129,433 133,962 138,652
TOTAL REVENUE 2,926,041 3,536,010 4,109,506 4,253,288 4,402,189
Cost of Sales
Food 103,679 125,292 145,612 150,707 155,983
Beverage 28,800 34,803 40,448 41,863 43,329
Other 1,613 1,949 2,265 2,344 2,426
TOTAL COST OF SALES 134,091 162,044 188,325 194,914 201,738
Direct Payroll
Rooms 276,476 334,111 388,300 401,885 415,955
Contracted Housekeeping 160,220 185,416 212,318 215,005 220,045
Food and Beverage 185,470 194,898 226,508 234,433 242,640
Total Direct Payroll 622,166 714,426 827,126 851,324 878,640
Other Expenses
Rooms 333,793 386,209 441,097 452,183 463,270
Food and Beverage 15,897 19,211 20,839 23,108 23,917
Total Other Expenses 349,690 405,420 461,936 475,292 487,187
Departmental Income
Rooms 1,533,480 1,878,524 2,194,117 2,279,971 2,367,022
Food  and Beverage 196,068 266,175 310,834 320,169 331,377
Minor Operating Dept.
Room Hire / Other 159,665 192,949 224,243 232,089 240,214
Total Departmental Income 1,889,213 2,337,648 2,729,194 2,832,229 2,938,613
Undistributed Expenses
Salaries (inc. Leisure) 400,000 410,000 420,250 430,756 441,525
Administrative & General 175,562 212,161 246,570 255,197 264,131
Marketing 102,411 123,760 143,833 148,865 154,077
Repairs and Maintenance 73,151 88,400 102,738 106,332 110,055
Utilities and Property 219,453 265,201 308,213 318,997 330,164
Total Undistributed Expenses 970,578 1,099,522 1,221,604 1,260,147 1,299,952
GOP BEFORE FRANCHISE FEES 918,635 1,238,126 1,507,590 1,572,082 1,638,661
Brand Fees 207,357 250,583 291,225 301,414 311,966
Total Franchise Fees 207,357 250,583 291,225 301,414 311,966

Hotel Operating Profit 711,278     987,543     1,216,366  1,270,668  1,326,695  
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234 West George Street, Glasgow G4 2QF             

 
Telephone 0141 226 1662  

 
www.ewanmackay.com 

 
Registered in Scotland Office Number SCC836943 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Dear Derek 
 
Egyptian Halls, Union Street, Glasgow 
 
Further to our various discussions there are various options for us to consider. If we are able to 

re-develop the existing demise as outlined in Options 1, 2, 3 and on the back of securing a hotel 

for the upper parts with additional retail space in the basement. We would hope that a rental 
income of £180,000 per annum should be achievable based off an initial yield of 10%.  

 

You would definitely hope that in around five years’ time yields would be a lot sharper and 
would be around 7%. This will depend on lease term and covenant of tenant. I am hopeful we 

will secure a couple of good strong tenants, however there may be a couple of independents 

with slightly weaker covenants and we may therefore need to consider a blended yield.  
 

Union Street is regarded as one of the busiest streets in Glasgow and is close to one of the 

busiest rail stations in the country (outside London). Therefore, the potential to achieve a rent 
roll of £300,000 per annum should be achievable and in line with what is being achieved in 

other similar locations in Glasgow City Centre.  

 
Should we be able to enlarge the floor plate to include further retail space as outlined in Options 

4, 5 & 6 as proposed by the Morrison Partnership we are hopeful further income can be added 

to the development to produce a rent role in the order of £300,000 per annum and this will 
produce a yield of 7% again depending on the lease term and covenant of the tenants.  

 

The proposed projections and pricing are in line with what I would advise. Please note that this 
is not a valuation and our form’s own view of the market from our experience of other projects 
across the UK.  

 
 

Derek J Souter 

Union Street Properties 

26 Foundry Lane 
DUNDEE 

DD4 6AY 

 
 

 

12 October 2017 
 

Our Ref: EM/fm 

DDI: 0141 226 1662 

Mobile: 07917 834912 
E-mail: ewan@ewanmackay.com 
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2 

I hope this assists.  Please don’t hesitate to give me a call if you would like to discuss this 
further.    

 
Kind regards.  

 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
EWAN MACKAY Bsc MRICS 
Property Consultant 
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HARDIES
SCHEME OPTIONS COSTS

UPDATED 26th FEBRUARY 2018
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 1
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

BUILDING
 REFURBISHM

ENT 

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

None

SHEP W
orks Cost Update

5,588,000
3,816,600

1,771,400
0

Additional Required
0

Upgrading W
orks

3,424,000
2,338,600

1,085,400

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
9,012,000

6,155,200
2,856,800

0

Fees Cost @
 15%

1,352,000
923,400

428,600
0

Total Costs
10,364,000

7,078,600
3,285,400

0

Note
VAT excluded
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 2
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

BUILDING
 REFURBISHM

ENT + 2 NEW
 FLO

O
RS

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

2 Floors

SHEP W
orks Cost Update

5,588,000
3,816,600

1,771,400
0

Additional Required
0

Upgrading W
orks

3,424,000
2,338,600

1,085,400

Additional 2 Floors and O
ther

Required Upgrading W
orks

2,901,000
600,800

281,100
2,019,100

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
11,913,000

6,756,000
3,137,900

2,019,100

Fees Cost @
 15%

1,787,000
1,013,400

470,700
302,900

Total Costs
13,700,000

7,769,400
3,608,600

2,322,000

Note
VAT excluded
O

ther required upgrading works include full replacem
ent of rear m

asonry elevation, lift shaft and 
protection to sub-station
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 3
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

BUILDING
 REFURBISHM

ENT + 4 NEW
 FLO

O
RS

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

4 Floors

SHEP W
orks Cost Update

5,588,000
3,816,600

1,771,400
0

Additional Required
0

Upgrading W
orks

3,424,000
2,338,600

1,085,400

Additional 2 Floors and O
ther

Required Upgrading W
orks

2,901,000
600,800

281,100
2,019,100

Additional 2 Floors
2,020,000

0
0

2,020,000

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
13,933,000

6,756,000
3,137,900

4,039,100

Fees Cost @
 15%

2,090,000
1,013,400

470,700
605,900

Total Costs
16,023,000

7,769,400
3,608,600

4,645,000

Note
VAT excluded
O

ther required upgrading works include full replacem
ent of rear m

asonry elevation, lift shaft and 
protection to sub-station
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 4
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

FAÇADE RETENTIO
N, NEW

 BUILDING
 W

ITH O
RIG

INAL FLO
O

R AREA

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

None

SHEP W
orks (Façade Retention)

2,135,000
1,458,200

676,800
0

Dem
olition and New Build

6,815,000
4,654,700

2,160,300
0

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
8,950,000

6,112,900
2,837,100

0

Fees Cost @
 15%

1,343,000
917,300

425,700
0

Total Costs
10,293,000

7,030,200
3,262,800

0

Note
VAT excluded
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 5
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

FAÇADE RETENTIO
N, NEW

 BUILDING
 W

ITH O
RIG

INAL FLO
O

R AREA + 1 BASEM
ENT + 4 UPPER FLO

O
RS

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

5 Floors

SHEP W
orks (Façade Retention)

2,135,000
1,458,200

676,800
0

Dem
olition and New Build

6,815,000
4,654,700

2,160,300
0

O
ption 5 W

orks
5,246,000

5,246,000

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
14,196,000

6,112,900
2,837,100

5,246,000

Fees Cost @
 15%

2,129,000
917,300

425,700
786,000

Total Costs
16,325,000

7,030,200
3,262,800

6,032,000

Note
VAT excluded
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EG
YPTIAN HALLS, 84-100 UNIO

N STREET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N 6
Cost allocation 22/09/17 (LBRN G

F to UF split - 68.3%
/31.7%

)

FAÇADE RETENTIO
N, NEW

 BUILDING
 W

ITH G
REATLY EXTENDED FLO

O
R AREA  TO

 INCLUDE M
ITCHELL ST

Cost Allocated
Cost Allocated 

Cost Allocated 
to G

round
to Existing

to New Floors
Total Cost

Floors
Upper Floors

SHEP W
orks (Façade Retention)

2,135,000
1,458,200

676,800
0

Dem
olition and New Build

6,815,000
4,654,700

2,160,300
0

O
ption 5 W

orks
5,246,000

5,246,000

O
ption 6 W

orks
14,415,000

14,415,000

Total W
orks Cost to Serviced

Shell Status
28,611,000

6,112,900
2,837,100

19,661,000

Fees Cost @
 15%

4,292,000
917,300

425,700
2,949,000

Total Costs
32,903,000

7,030,200
3,262,800

22,610,000

Note
VAT excluded
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EG
YPTIAN

 H
ALLS, 84-100 U

N
IO

N
 STR

EET, G
LASG

O
W

O
PTIO

N
 7

C
ost allocation 22/09/17 (LBR

N
 G

F to U
F split - 68.3%

/31.7%
)

BU
ILD

IN
G

 R
EFU

R
BISH

M
EN

T  + 3 N
EW

 FLO
O

R
S + D

EVELO
PM

EN
T O

VER
 N

C
P SITE

C
ost Allocated

C
ost Allocated 

C
ost Allocated 

to G
round

to Existing
to N

ew Floors
Total C

ost
Floors

U
pper Floors

SH
EP W

orks C
ost U

pdate
5,588,000

3,816,600
1,771,400

0

Additional R
equired

0
U

pgrading W
orks

3,424,000
2,338,600

1,085,400

Additional 2 Floors and O
ther

R
equired U

pgrading W
orks

2,901,000
600,800

281,100
2,019,100

Additional 1 Floor
1,011,000

0
0

1,011,000

D
evelopm

ent over N
C

P site
12,776,000

0
0

12,776,000

Total W
orks C

ost to Serviced
Shell Status

25,700,000
6,756,000

3,137,900
15,806,100

Fees C
ost @

 15%
3,855,000

1,013,400
470,700

2,370,900

Total C
osts

29,555,000
7,769,400

3,608,600
18,177,000

N
ote

VAT excluded
O

ther required upgrading works include full replacem
ent of rear m

asonry elevation, lift shaft and 
protection to sub-station
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HO
TE

L 
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THE EGYPTIAN HALLS PROJECT

THE EGYPTIAN HALLS BUILDING 
PRESERVATION TRUST LTD

UNION STREET PROPERTIES LTD
& UNION STREET INVESTMENTS LTD

26 Foundry Lane, Dundee DD4 6AY
Telephone: (01382) 451702

Fax: (01382) 456778
Email: derek@djscm.com

www.egyptianhalls.co.uk
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